

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
12/2/2019 3:58 PM  
No. 53116-0-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

Respondent,

vs.

**WESTON G. MILLER,**

Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

---

**Respondent's Brief**

---

JONATHAN L. MEYER  
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office  
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor  
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900  
(360) 740-1240

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ..... ii

I. ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

III. ARGUMENT .....2

A. THE STATE’S LIMITED INTEREST IN MILLER’S  
APPEAL IS TO ENSURE ANY DISCOVERY  
MATERIALS RELEASED FROM HIS CLIENT FILE  
ARE RELEASED PURSUANT TO CrR 4.7(h)(3).....2

B. THE TRIAL COURT IS NOT REQUIRED TO ENTER  
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW ..3

IV. CONCLUSION.....5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Washington Cases**

*De Heer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer*, 60 Wn.2d 122, 372 P.2d 193  
(1962) ..... 5

**Other Rules or Authorities**

CrR 4.7 ..... 1, 2, 3, 5

RAP 10.3(a)(6) ..... 4

RPC 1.6 ..... 2

RPC 1.7 ..... 2
